

NO. 42755-9-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JOHN PRESTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT PRESTON**

---

By: Carmen R. Rowe, WSBA 28468  
Jay A. Goldstein, WSBA 21492  
JAY A. GOLDSTEIN LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
1800 Cooper Point Road SW No. 8  
Olympia, Washington 98502  
Telephone: (360) 352-1970

Attorneys for Appellant Preston

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
APR 11 2009  
OLYMPIA, WA  


~~~~

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. <u>Substantive Factual History – Mr. Preston’s Disability and History with the State Legislature</u> .....	3
1. Qualifications and Reasonable Accommodation .....	4
2. Pretext: Elimination of Patronage System .....	8
3. Pretext: Economy.....	10
B. <u>Procedural History</u> .....	11
1. State’s Summary Judgment Motion.....	11
2. Preston’s Opposition.....	11
3. State Reply .....	12
4. Trial Court Decision .....	13
V. ARGUMENT .....	15
A. <u>Summary of Argument</u> .....	15
B. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	16
C. <u>Prima Facie Case</u> .....	19
D. <u>State Failed to Demonstrate Non-Discriminatory Reasons as a Matter of Law</u> .....	19
1. Both reasons for non-hire require proof that Mr. Preston was not qualified for his position. State failed to make such showing.....	20
2. Patronage System.....	20
3. Economy .....	21

E.	<u>Reasonable Accommodation a Question of Fact</u> .....	22
F.	<u>Comparator Evidence</u> .....	23
G.	<u>Mitigation Not Relevant on Summary Judgment</u> .....	24
H.	<u>Attorney’s Fees</u> .....	25
VI.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases – Washington</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>DiBlasi v. City of Seattle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 865 (1998) .....	18
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenino Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224 (2002) .....	16, 17
<i>Fleming v. Stoddard Wendle Motor Co.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 465 (1967).....	17
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> , 89 Wn.2d 104 (1977) .....	17, 18
<i>Roehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138 (2004) .....	23
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wn.2d 798 (2001) .....	17
<i>Sjorgren v. Poperties of Pacific NW, LLC</i> , 118 Wn. App. 144 (2003) ....	17
<i>Young v. Key Pharms. Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216 (1989) .....	18, 19

**Other Authority**

CR 56 .....	16, 18
RAP 18.1 .....	25
Teglund, 14A Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 33.18.....	1
